

04-4294-ag

To Be Argued By:
DANIELLE M. MORRIS
LAW STUDENT INTERN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-4294-ag

WEN HUEI ZHO, aka CAO, WEN HUI,
Petitioner,

-vs-

ALBERTO GONZALES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR ALBERTO GONZALES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

CHRISTOPHER W. SCHMEISSER
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys
DANIELLE M. MORRIS
Law Student Intern

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	xii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xiii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	5
A. The Initial Application for Asylum	6
B. The Revised Application for Asylum and Preliminary Matters	8
C. The July 30, 2002, Asylum Hearing	11
D. The February 26, 2003, Hearing	15
E. The Immigration Judge’s Decision	21
F. The Board of Immigration Appeals’ Decision	24
Summary of Argument	24
Argument	26

I. The Immigration Judge Appropriately Denied the Petitioner’s Application for Asylum and Withholding of Removal	26
A. Factual Background	26
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	26
1. Asylum	28
2. Withholding of Removal	32
3. Standards of Review	33
a. Due Process Analysis	33
b. The Substantial Evidence Test	36
c. Review of Conclusions of Law	39
C. Discussion	40
1. The Petitioner Received a Full and Fair Hearing and All the Process She Was Due	40
2. The IJ’s Factual Findings Regarding the Petitioner’s Identity Were Not Irrational and, in Any Event, Would Not Alter the Denial of Asylum	45

3. The Petitioner Misconstrues the IJ’s Opinion Because the IJ Made Sufficient Factual Findings of No Persecution To Deny the Claim	48
Conclusion	53
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Abankwah v. INS</i> , 185 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Abdulai v. Ashcroft</i> , 239 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Agyeman v. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Ahmetovic v. INS</i> , 62 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Ai Feng Yuan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , Nos. 02-4632-AG, 02-4635-AG, -- F.3d -- (2d Cir. July 26, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alvarado-Carillo v. INS</i> , 251 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Arango-Aradondo v. INS</i> , 13 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	36

<i>Arnstein v. Porter</i> , 154 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1946)	38
<i>Augustin v. Sava</i> , 735 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1984)	33
<i>Campos-Sanchez v. INS</i> , 164 F.3d 448 (9th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Cao v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 407 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2005)	48
<i>Carranza-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Carvajal-Munoz v. INS</i> , 743 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Chen v. INS</i> , 195 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 1999)	29, 52
<i>Chen v. INS</i> , 344 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2003);	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colmenar v. INS</i> , 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	36
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	36

<i>De Souza v. INS</i> , 999 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enciso-Cardozo v. INS</i> , 504 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1974)	44
<i>Ghaly v. INS</i> , 58 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Gomez v. INS</i> , 947 F.2d 660 (2d Cir. 1991)	30
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	27
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	30, 37
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	32
<i>Jacinto v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Kerciku v. INS</i> , 314 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Khouzam v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004)	2

<i>Kokkinis v. District Dir. of INS,</i> 429 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1970)	38
<i>Kyles v. Whitley,</i> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	35
<i>Li v. Ashcroft,</i> 356 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Li v. Attorney General of the United States,</i> 400 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Liao v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 293 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2002)	28, 51
<i>MacDonald v. Safir,</i> 206 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Melendez v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 926 F.2d 211 (2d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Melgar de Torres v. Reno,</i> 191 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michel v. INS,</i> 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Mitev v. INS,</i> 67 F.3d 1325 (7th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Montero v. INS,</i> 124 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1997)	38

<i>Montilla v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Nelson v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2000).	28
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 541 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1976)	39
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	3, 34
<i>Osorio v. INS</i> , 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994).	27, 31
<i>Pitcherskaia v. INS</i> , 118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Podio v. INS</i> , 153 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Qiu v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rabiu v. INS</i> , 41 F.3d 879 (2d Cir. 1994)	33, 44
<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Reyes-Melendez v. INS</i> , 342 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2003)	43

<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	36
<i>Sarvia-Quintanilla v. INS</i> , 767 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1985)	38
<i>Secaida-Rosales v. INS</i> , 331 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , Nos. 02-4611, 02-4629, 03-40837, -- F.3d -- (2d Cir. July 29, 2005)	29
<i>Singh v. Ilchert</i> , 63 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir.1995)	39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	35
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Coppa</i> , 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2333 (2004)	35
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002)	39
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 394 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005)	44

<i>Waldron v. INS</i> , 17 F.3d 511 (2d Cir. amended opinion 1994)	34
<i>Zhang v. INS</i> , 386 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zhao v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 265 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2001)	29

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 101	29
8 U.S.C. § 1101	28
8 U.S.C. § 1158	27, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1231	2, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1252	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1253	27

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	40
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 3.1	24
8 C.F.R. § 208.13	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 208.16	32
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	24
68 Fed. Reg. 9824 (Feb. 28, 2003)	37
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, adopted and opened for signature Dec. 10, 1984	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re C-Y-Z-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 915 (BIA 1997)	29
<i>In re S-M-J-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA 1997)	31
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987)	31
